

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

CATERPILLAR INC.)	
)	
Respondent,)	
)	
and)	
)	
UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY,)	Case No. 30-CA-064314
RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,)	
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE)	
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,)	
AFL-CIO/CLC,)	
)	
Charging Party.)	

**CATERPILLAR INC.'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS EXCEPTIONS TO THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S RECOMMENDED DECISION AND ORDER**

Joseph J. Torres
Derek G. Barella
Elizabeth J. Kappakas
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 558-5600
jtorres@winston.com
dbarella@winston.com
ekappakas@winston.com
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. CATERPILLAR’S SOUTH MILWAUKEE FACILITY.....	5
II. THE SEPTEMBER 8, 2011 ACCIDENT AND IMMEDIATE POST-ACCIDENT INVESTIGATION.....	6
III. FURTHER INVESTIGATION OF THE ACCIDENT AND CATERPILLAR’S REVISION OF THE STANDARD WORK PROTOCOLS FOR THE CRAWLER TURNING OPERATION	8
IV. THE USW’S REQUEST FOR ON-SITE ACCESS BY INTERNATIONAL REPRESENTATIVE SHARON THOMPSON.....	9
A. The September 8 Conversations Between Kevin Jaskie and Rod Bolhous Regarding the Possibility of a Visit by a USW International Representative.....	9
B. Sharon Thompson’s Unannounced Visit to the Facility on September 9.....	11
C. Correspondence between Caterpillar and the USW Regarding the Union’s Request for Access and Caterpillar’s Provision of Information Regarding the Accident and the Crawler Turning Operation.....	13
1. Video Recordings of the Reenactment	14
2. Written Explanations of Various Aspects of the Crawler Turning Operation.....	15
3. Standard Work Protocols, Police Report and Photographs	16
D. Sharon Thompson Discontinues Her Investigation and Fails to Follow Up on Any of the Materials Offered to the Union by Caterpillar.....	17
V. THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE’S DECISION.....	20
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. THE ALJ’S DECISION RESTS SOLELY ON LEGAL DETERMINATIONS AND IS THEREFORE SUBJECT TO DE NOVO REVIEW.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE’S DECISION MISAPPLIES BOARD PRECEDENT AND ERRONEOUSLY EVALUATES THE UNION’S REQUEST FOR ACCESS UNDER THE WRONG LEGAL STANDARD	23
A. The Relevant Legal Standard by Which to Evaluate the Union’s Request for Access in this Case is the Balancing Test Articulated by the Board in Holyoke Water Power Co.	23
B. The ALJ’s Decision Improperly Evaluates the Union’s Request for Access Under the General Relevance Standard Applicable to Information Requests	25
III. CONSIDERING THE ISSUE UNDER THE APPROPRIATE LEGAL STANDARD, THE UNDISPUTED EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES THAT THE UNION HAD NO LEGITIMATE REPRESENTATIONAL INTEREST FOR ACCESS TO CATERPILLAR’S PROPERTY	28
A. Given the Wealth of Information that Caterpillar Provided and Offered, the Union had Sufficient Alternate Means, Other than Entrance to Caterpillar’s Property, to Effectively Represent Employees	28
B. Contrary to the Administrative Law Judge’s Conclusion, Caterpillar’s Property Interests Were Not Diminished by Instances of Prior Access by Political, Charitable, or School Groups	38
1. This Case Does Not Involve a Section 8(a)(3) Claim of Discrimination.....	39
2. The Alleged Access that the ALJ Erroneously Considered is of a Fundamentally Different Type and Character than the International Union Access Sought Here	40
3. Any Alleged Access Concerning Past Practices by a Predecessor Employer at the Site is Irrelevant.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albertson's Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 301 F.3d 441 (6th Cir. 2002)	42
<i>ASARCO, Inc.</i> , 276 NLRB 1367 (1985), <i>enf'd</i> , 805 F.2d 194 (6th Cir. 1986)	32
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp.</i> , 302 NLRB 898 (1991)	44
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. NLRB</i> , 33 F.3d 1019 (8th Cir. 1994)	2, 24
<i>C.C.E., Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 977 (1995)	32, 33
<i>Damnor Co.</i> , 260 NLRB 816 (1982)	23
<i>Fashion Furniture Mfg.</i> , 279 NLRB 705 (1986)	44, 46
<i>Fleming Cos., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 349 F.3d 968 (7th Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Guardian Indus. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 49 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 1995)	27, 42
<i>Hammary Mfg. Corp.</i> , 265 NLRB 57 (1982)	40
<i>Holyoke Water Power Co.</i> , 273 NLRB 1369 (1985)	passim
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992)	passim
<i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956)	passim
<i>Peerless Food Products</i> , 236 NLRB 161 (1978)	45

<i>Permaneer Corp.</i> , 214 NLRB 367 (1974)	23
<i>R.L. Polk & Co.</i> , 313 NLRB 1069 (1994)	39
<i>Register-Guard</i> , 351 NLRB 1110 (2007)	40, 41, 42, 43
<i>Salmon Run Shopping Center LLC v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 534 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 284 NLRB 1205 (1987), <i>enf'd. mem.</i> , 852 F.2d 572 (9th Cir. 1988)	45
<i>Standard Dry Wall Prods., Inc.</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950)	23
<i>United Technologies Corp.</i> , 278 NLRB 306 (1986)	44
<i>Waco, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 746 (1984)	39
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	9, 39, 41, 46
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	39
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	1, 39, 41, 46
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. § 102.46	1
ALJ., p. 8, lines 35-38.....	38
